

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Wenco, a North Dakota Limited Partnership,)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20120194
Plaintiff - Appellant,)	
)	District Court No. 31-10-C-00162
vs.)	
)	
EOG Resources, Inc., QEP Energy Company, John Doe Defendants 1-10, claiming any estate or interest in, or lien or encumbrance upon the property described in numbered paragraph 29 of the complaint,)	
)	
Defendants - Appellees.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLEE QEP ENERGY COMPANY

On Appeal from Judgment entered February 8, 2012 pursuant to an
Order of the District Court dated February 2, 2012
The Honorable Todd L. Cresap
Mountrail County District Court, Northwest Judicial District
Supreme Court No. 20120194
District Court No. 31-10-C-00162

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE QEP ENERGY COMPANY:

John W. Morrison, ID # 03502
Wade C. Mann, ID # 05871
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
400 East Broadway, Suite 600
Post Office Box 2798
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-2798
Phone: 701-223-6585

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii - iii
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of the Issues.....	1-2
Statement of the Case.....	3-6
Statement of the Facts.....	7-11
Argument	12-41
I. Standard of review	12-14
II. The District Court properly determined that the outcome in this case is controlled by the Court's opinion in <i>Acoma Oil Corporation v. Wilson</i>	15-23
III. Wenco's reliance on the concurring opinion in <i>Acoma</i> is misplaced..	24-30
IV The District Court properly rejected Wenco's waiver claim.....	31-41
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Acoma Oil Corporation v. Wilson</u> , 471 N.W.2d 476 (N.D.1991)	1, 5, 15, 18-22, 24-26, 28-31, 34, 38
<u>Atlantic Refining v. Beach</u> , 78 N.M.634, 436 P.2d 107 (1968)	20, 22
<u>Desautel v. North Dakota Workmen’s Compensation Bureau</u> , 28 N.W.2d 378, 382-383 (N.D. 1947).....	24
<u>Dickie v. Farmers Union Oil Co. of LaMoure</u> , 2000 ND 111, ¶13, 611 N.W.2d 168	30
<u>Duhig et al v. Peavey-Moore Lumber Co.</u> , 135 Tex. 503, 144 S.w.2d 878 (1940).....	15
<u>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. State</u> , 274 N.W.2d 580 (N.D.1979).....	37
<u>Flatt v. Kantak</u> , 2004 ND 173, 687 N.W.2d 208	36
<u>Gajewski v. Bratcher</u> , 221 N.W.2d 614, 637 (N.D.1974).....	34
<u>Gale v. North Dakota Board of Podiatric Medicine</u> , 2001 ND 141, 632 N.W.2d 424.....	37, 38, 41
<u>Gawryluk v. Pointer</u> , 2002 ND 205, ¶15, 654 N.W.2d 400.....	16
<u>Gilbertson v. Charlson</u> , 301 N.W.2d 144 (N.D. 1981)	16
<u>Halvorson v. Sentry Ins.</u> , 2008 ND 205, ¶5, 757 N.W.2d 398	14
<u>Hanson v. Hulett</u> , 22 N.W.2d 209 (N.D.1946)	35
<u>Hild v. Johnson</u> , 2006 ND 217, ¶8, 723 N.W. 2d 389	21, 28
<u>Hogue v. Bourgois</u> , 71 N.W.2d 47, 53 (N.D.1955)	34
<u>Kadrmas v. Sauvageau</u> , 188 N.W.2d 753 (N.D.1971).....	16
<u>Mau v. Schwan</u> , 460 N.W.2d 131, 133 (N.D.1990)	16
<u>Melchior v. Lystad</u> , 2010 ND 140, ¶19, 786 N.W.2d 8.....	16

<u>Miller v. Kloeckner</u> , 1999 ND 190, ¶18, 600 N.W.2d 881.....	16
<u>Moore v. First Sec. Cas.Co.</u> , 568 N.W.2d 841 (Mich. App. 1997)	37
<u>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Cos. v. Lagodinski</u> , 2004 ND 147, ¶ 6, 683 N.W.2d 903.....	14
<u>Ottertail Power Company v. Von Bank</u> , 8 N.W.2d 599, 607 (N.D.1942).....	30
<u>Selman v. Bristow</u> , 402 S.W.2d 520 (Tex. Civ. App. 1966)	20, 22
<u>Sibert v. Kubas</u> , 357 N.W.2d 495, 496 (N.D.1984).....	16
<u>State v. North Dakota State University</u> , 2005 ND 75, ¶8, 694 N.W.2d 225.....	14
<u>Stout v. N.D. Workmen’s Comp. Bureau</u> , 253 N.W.2d 429, 432 (N.D.1977).....	24

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 47-09-13.....	18, 19
N.D.C.C. § 47-09-16.....	18
N.D.C.C. § 47-10-08.....	18, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 Am Jur 2d Estoppel and Waiver §209	37
North Dakota Mineral Title Standard 7-05.....	22, 23
North Dakota Mineral Title Standard 7-05.1	22, 23
North Dakota Mineral Title Standards, Introduction	21
